e - 78133_ - @m@w & SRR

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SIAIE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of Geperal Telephone Company of -
California, a corporation, for
authority to Increase its rates
and charges for telephone service.

Application No. ‘51904‘ |

CFiled May 15, 1970)
(Amended July 17 1970)

Investigation on the Commission's
own motion into the rates, tolls,
rules, charges, operations, separa-
tions, practices, contracts, service
and facilities of General Telephone
Company of California.

Cese‘Nog’9lOO
(Filed August 4, 1970)f

N N o N M N N N N o o N N

Albert M. Hart, H. Ralph Snyder, Jr.,
Walter Rook, and John Robert Jomes,
Attorneys et Law, for applicant
respondent.

Shirle% Goldinger, for Assoclation of
California Consumers, protestant.

Roger Arnebergh, City Attornmey, by
Charles E. Mattson, Deputy City
Attormey, for City of Los Angeles;
Louis Possmer, for City of Long Beach;
and Joseph R. Gallagher, in propria
pexsona; interested parties.

Janice E. Kerr and Leonard L. Snaider,
Attorneys at Law, Colln garrity and
John Gibbens, for the Commission
8 L ‘ '

INTERIM OPINION

By the above-entitled application, General Telephone ]
Company of Califormia (General) seeks to increase certarn intraotate“‘
~ rates and charges applicable to telephone service within the State of
California It seeks to do this in two stages, initially through
$13.5 million in interim rate relief and ultimately through its
total request of $66.5 million. |




e - el -

Specifically, General requests this Commission'f l
(1) To issue, after hearing held at the earliest possible date,
an interim order authorizing General to place in effect for 1ntra-
state telephone service eithexr of the altern_tive rate Proposals X |
and II set forth in Exhibit D-1 to the amendment totthe application. B
Proposal I affects primarily Message Toll Telephone Service and |
Vessage Unit Sexvice and ylelds General, by its estimates, additional -“
annual revenues of $13, 683,000 based on year. 1970 Proposal II affectsﬁ '
primaxily Individual Line, Party Line, PBX Trunk Line and Semipublic '
sexrvice and yields General additional annual revenues of $13h425 000
based on year 1970. | | - -
(2) To issue, upon fuxther hearings, an. order authorizing

General to place in effect the rates and charges desxgnated '
"Proposed Rates' in Exbibit C.to ‘the applieation. Sueh.proposed
rates for intrastate telephone sexvice. yield General by its
estimates, a $66,468,000 increase in annual gross revenues over those :;.ﬁ
at present rates based om year 1970. , “

Consolidated for hearing with General s application is the‘ B
Commission's investigatiom under Case No._9100 In addition, the
Commission's investigation into rates, separations etc., of
telephone utilities in California under Case No. 9045< consolidated .
with Application No. 51774 filed by-The Pacific Telephone and
Telegraph Company (Pacific) and related proceedings, beais upon
General's application and also Case No. 9100 since 1ntrastate |
message toll Tate schedules apply to all California telephone
utilities. ' ‘ ‘

This interim QGCLSLOR relates.solely-to General's reqnest'.

for expedited interin rate relief




Public Hearing

On August 19 and 20, 1970, public hearing was held before .

Cormissioner Symons and Examiner Main at Los Angeles'iniresponstho -
General's request for expedited rate relief in the sum of approxi-
mately $13.5 million. Upon conclusion of oral argument on August
20, 1970, the revenue requirement portion, exclusive of rate spread
of the expedited‘rate relief sought in the amendment, filed July l7
19870, to'Application No. 51904 was submitted.b

On November 12 and 13, 1970, pnblic hearing wns held in
the Case No. 9045 portion of the consolidated proceedings in ,
Application No. 51774 et al for the purpose of taking evidence L
concerning the rate spread of the interim rate . relief sought by
General. The record of said hearing has been.incorporated by

reference in the comsolidated proceedings in.ApplicationuNo. 51904
and Case No. 9100. °

Genergl s Position

It is Gemerel's position,tnat it must obtain the expedited
rate relief it now seeks 1f it is to meet its financial obligations |
in the year 1970 and to emter 1971 withta minimally’acceptsble basis
for attracting its capital requirements at reasonable terms.. In
revis ing its interim rate request of approximately $21 million in "
the application before amendment downward to approximately $13.
million in the amendment filed July 17, 197C, General has reflected
all of the rate-making adjustments sdopted in its- last rate

proceeding, Decision No. 75873 dated July 1, 1969 in Application 1;f.
No. 49835. |

x/ Exhibits Nos. I, II, II ~A, III, IV ~lV.A V- A ;VI 2 and ZHA, and

Transcript. Volumes 33 and 34 in Application No. 51774 and related
cases.




A=51904 _ 1o
c-9100 . X

General's Bvidence

In January 1969, December 1969, and‘iune“1970'¥Geneta1~ i
sold its Series U, V, and W issues of first mortgage bonds. The U
issue yielded net proceeds of $59, 315 162 at an interest cost of _
7. 25‘percent,;the V issve, $59,787,343, at 9. 29*percent the W issue,
$69,588,720, et 9.79 percent. These issues have raised General s |
embedded debt cost to 5.95 percent compared to an embedded debt cos*v'
of 5.08 percent used in Decision No. 75873 ‘

In'Exhibit No. 3,General sets forth its results of
intrastate opetation for year 1970 estimated Such\results,at
present xates and at proposed interim rates are tebclated‘beidw:d

Results of Intrastete.Operaticn

Year 1970 Estimated ‘
: _Proposed Interim Rates:
Item Present RateS‘- Increase . : Total

(Thousands of Dollaxs) .
Operating Revenues $ 369,110 $13,4941i‘ $ 382 504.n_
Operating Exp. & Texes 290,927 6,968 297 895
Net Operating Income 78,183 6,526 84,709
Avg.Net Plant & Wig. Cap. 1,133,544 - 1,13 Seh

Rate of Return 6.907% _ - ~: 7.47%fvf‘

The above operational results reflect (l) eliminaticn of’ﬂ
the federal income tax surcharge, (2) current level of state’ |
corporation franchise tax (3) directoiy advertisingvrate andwcontrect’c
changes, (4) sexvice connection depreciation rate of 13- percent -and
(5) the rate-making adjustments adopted in Decision No. 7587

view of the basis upon which the results of Opera ion are °tated, the




Commission staff supports their use for the purpcse cf evaluatrng

General's request for expedited rate relief. Generelsstresses thet :
its use of the rate-making edjustments-adopted ia Decision:No.i7S873~
should be without prejudice to its right toicontrouertVthcse adjust-i
ments in its case in support of its over-all rate increase request in
the amowmt of approximately $66 million,annually. |
General's rate of return of 7. 47-percent as developed‘
above at its proposed intexrim rates, on its intrastate operatiens -
exceeds by 0.57 percent the 6 9 percent rate of return at present
rates, and by 0.47 percent the 7. Orpercent rate of return\used to
set the rates authorized in Decision ‘No. 75873v In that decision,
2 rate of return range of 7.0 to 7 4 percent was found reasonable .
for Gemeral's intrastate operaticns. Rates were: authorized thereini”
to produce a 7.0 percent rate of’ return after'levwr-g'a service
penalty of 0.2 perzent in rate of return T
To support the 0 47 percent increment in. rate of return
over the 7.0 percent used to authorize rates in Decisien,No. 7587a, =

Seneral preseated iz Exhibit 10-4 the folloving comparison of 3 S

composite cos ts of mcney'




General's-Composite Costs of Mbneyf-‘

Ratio  Rate

A. Calculation in Decision

No. 75873:

Lonngerm~Debt
Sa2nk Loans .

Preferred_Stock

Equity
Total

. 5106% '
1.1
4.4

_42.9

100.0%

Calculation reflecting
current interest rates:

Long-Texm Debt
Bank Loans
Preferred Stock
Equity

. Total

Increase

L0307
S S
G290 ‘

Based on current capital ratios and cost"‘fGenetéi'§71‘

composite costs of money reflecting,(‘) a 10.00 percent return on'f,

equxty and (2} a 7.57 percent composxte cost are as follows.

Long~% cxm Debt
Notes -

Preferred Stock

Equity
Total

Ratio ;‘ _‘Ratenf\  .-ﬂjToteIff“"
(7-51-70) e

,5.95%9”- R 3 28/
8.00" e 27
4,91

10, 00/10.42 3 77/3 93

0% 51/7 677;‘_ g

As a 1onger'term obgective General seeks to maintain an

equity ratio of 40 percent.
the amount of $58.5 million.

it plans an early 1970 equity ivsue in




A~51904
c~9100 ~ R

General's finamcial witmess considers that its WA" bond .
rating is In jeopardy amd that expedited interim rate relief is needed .
to forestall a downrating. He attributes this preearious‘situationll |
primarily to the present long-tefm debt ratio~of'55?1.§ereent‘and'the~
decline In interest coverages. The times interest earned after taxes ;'
reflecting‘this decline are: 3.46 In 1964 2. 97 in 1965' 2, 87 in
1966; 2.44 in 1967; 2.43 in 1968; and 2.35 in 1969. For 1970, he
projects about 1.9 times interest earmed without the expedlted
interim rate relief sought and about 2.1 with it,.

Accoxding to this witness,‘a drop in bon@”ratin@"to»Bae

probably carries an interest rate increment of .25.t6'.40fpexeenf
(82,500 to $4,000 of additional interest cost per‘yeer pet‘.

$1,000, OOO of new bond issue), induees especially careful evaluation
of the cna_it~ of mcw bond igsuves, preeludea certain important
iavestor participation because a large segment of tuvestment funds
are restrictad o wond ratings of A and above, and jeopardizes |
short=term bsrrowings at the prime rate.

Staff's Positien

tuough & dire finmancial emergency'doesﬂnotfexiSt'ase
evidenced by General's‘expeeting to earn a retern-of‘6;9'pereen: on
its intrastate operations for the yeaf 1970, theulerge'unexpectee? 
increase in embedded cost of debt oceasioned by the‘ISSuance of
$130 million in bonds since the Decision No. 75873 with a resultant
decline in timesrinterest coverage presents an extraordinary
circumstance which requires the Commission s attentmon. In no event, -

however, should General's reqnest for xnterim relief of $13 S-mxlllon

be granted.




Some relief is warranted, nevertheless to~ha1t the*eeeiiﬁe“
in times interest coverage. Its extent should not exceed the high
end of the range of resuma lest found rﬂavcnabl that is 7 to 7 4
percent ninus whatever service pcnalty may erxst gt thh txme of _he
decision herein. |

St2ff's Evidence-

The staff witmess, a finmancial expert of the Finance and

Accounts Division, sponsors the Division's view-thet‘un&er cefte&e'e
'cz_cumu.ances expedited rate relief req;onsive to sxgni;{eeetlyi | |
increaced costs of senior capitel is‘werranted In his judgmen. the
expedited xrate relief sought by General should be granted in part.-«
Scme of the importeat circumctances and facto:s_beari;g‘upon-hiq;“ .

Jjudgment follow. - | o o

Iz the last reate p*f*eeﬂ;ag, Deci on No. /5873 tpe
Commission fownd 2 range in zate of retuxrn of 7 0 pe*cent to 7. 4 |
pexcent to be reassnable, aﬂd set the returm at 7 2 pe*cent before
the .2 percert peazlty reduction for poor service. Snncevthe_
issuance of tkat decisfoa iz July 1969, app lecent au experxenced
izereases in cost of cenlor capital greatexr 'than could. have been
anticipated by any witnesses in that proceeding, tvait" the'Series
V Bonds sold December 23, 1969 at a coupon rate of 9% percent and
the Series W Bonds sold in June of this year.at ' coupon rate of
% 3/4 percemt. It is not only signifieant to‘eote the.extremely
high coupon rates that were required by the lenders but also the s
fact that $139,000C, 000 in additionzl debt has been iss ued sence the*
last rate proceedirg in 1963. This coms ti*utes approximately-ZZZ

of applicant'’s totzl lemg-texm debt.




Financial dsta maintained by the staff and'publishedfiu

annuelly in its Comparative Statistical Data show;thsttCenereifst‘i
times fixed charges earnmed (after income taxes) has-declinedﬁfrom‘
2.90 times in 1965 to 2.22 times at the end of 1969. Information
recently Secured .ndicates that the interest coverage at June 30
1970 had declined to 2‘18-times earnings, and thet based on.pro-
jections of current revenues and expenses‘it-appears thatvthe ‘
coverage will decline to 1.87 times‘byVDeoember'of thistYeer;" |

The ratio of earnings to fixed charges that General was
required to report in its bond prospectus dated June 9, 1970
(which does not include payment of income: taxes and only partia1 |
payments on rental or lease commitments) is shown at 4.22 times at
the end of 1965 and 3-21 times as of March 31 1970. Further,
based upon the projections referred to in the previous paragraph it
is estimated that om this ratio of earnings to fixed cbarges it Will :
have declined to 2.57 times by December 31, 1970.. |

For interim rate relief purposes it is’ not desirable to |
increase the return on General'sicommon equity to-the level which was
indicated when rates were last set. If the return on common equity |
were to be changed from an opportunity to earn to a guaranteed resxl* |
the Commission would in effect be reducing the risk borne by common
equity. This, in itself, would justify a lower rate of return on o
common equity than would otherwmse be appropriate. ‘ .

In light of the foregoing\guidelines, the staff witness
recommends that such,expedited rate relief be granted as will yield

1
a rate of return of 7.4 percent on General'S-intrastate operations,




minus, perheps, whatever service p’enaity is reteined‘ but inﬁ“no" -
event, with or without service penalty, greater than 7 4 percent
A 7.4 percent rate of return requires $11. 8 mill:.on of add:.tional
annual gross revenues based on year 1970 or $1.7 mxllion less than

the $13.5 million sought by Genexal as exped:{.ced :t.nter:.m ra:e relief
City of Los Angeles' Posit:ion

The City has reserva.t:[ons concexning ‘Generel s need’ for
interim rate relief bus defers to the Judgment of t:‘xe staff witness

and the staff presentation. The City considers the bond rati.ng

matter a serious ome requiring the exercise of. jud@xent and observes

that the public interest requires sound utilities. _
Discussion | o |

Genmeral is experiencing burgeoning growth and continuing

demands for service improvement. .It expects to add’ over $200 |
million in new 'plann necessary for growth and service improvement,‘
during 1970. Its new construction requi.rements for the next five
years are expected to aggregate in excess of $1 billion.

From the evidence adduced thus far and’ in light of the
tize which may be required to develop an adequate '-eco“d on wh:t.ch to :
base our eventual decision concerning General's total :'a.te relief '
request of $66.5 million, it appears that public interest would be
sexrved by providing interim rate rellef.

In recognizing, through definitive :Lnterim rat:e rel:lef
the extraordinary circumstamces of t:his case, we are: attempting to
arrest General s downward trend in :Lnterest coverage and to enhence
its ab:!.lity to attract :I.t:s forthcomi.ng capital requirements at

reasonable terms. As to- r.he extent of :Lnter:i‘.m rate relief the




very limited evidence presemted thus far on rate'of”reuurnfdoes~uot‘
warrant going beyond the 7. 0-7.4 percent range last found.xeasonable.
Genmeral should have an opportumity, however, to earn a rate of return 
at the top of this range, minus the service penalty..

By Decision No. 77947 dated November 10, 1970 in
Application No. 49835 (First Supplemenral Application therexn) the
0.2 percent rate of return penalty was reduced by one-half Thus, :
the interim rate relief which we will authomize herein should be
consistent with a 7.3 percent rate of return on-Geueral’s intrasteue3
operations., An intertm additional annual revenue requiremen- of
$7.1 million is needed to achieve that rate of return 1eve1 based
on year 1970 as estimated by General.

Rate Spread

General proposes two rate spread alternattves to<achieve o
its objective of an additional $13.5 millionm per year aS*interim
rate relief. Under Proposal I the increases are In rates for
intrastate message toll service (applicable to all California
telephoue utilities), nessage unit service and local messages.-
Under Proposal II the increases are primarxly in basic exchange |
rates. Either of these proposals can be adapted to fit the lower
additional revenue requirement of $7.1 million which is the- extent
of Interim rate relief we will authorize.

However, we are of the opinion that an appropriate rate
spread for the interim relief should, to the extent. practicable,'

neither cause iucreases in the Tates of other California telephone f

utilxties noT ‘create a substantial differential in exchenge~rates




A=51904 _ %p /
c-9100 ~ WR/ms *

of Genexral and Pacific in the Losﬁhngelesearea; Accordingiy;f‘“
intexim supplemental charge in the form of a uniform percentage
additive, not subject in whole or in part to intercompany settle-

ments, to Gemeral's billings to customers for intrastate services
is indicated. o

At intrastate rates after modification pursuant to
Decision No. 77947 supra, General estimates its gross intrastate
billings would approximate $362 5> million on a year 1970 servicc--‘
volume basis. A,unrform.percentage additive of 1.96 percent
applicable to intrastate service, on the bills rendered by General ;f'

to its customexs accordingly should produce $7 1 million.of
additional revenue.

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that:
L. General is in need of interim rate relief ‘
2. The limited evidence—presented thus far on reasonable
level of rate of return does not warrant 1nterim relief which would*‘.

exceed the upper limit of the 7.0-7.4 percent range 1ast found

reasonable for General minus the 0.1 perceat service penalty-whxch f -
has been retained. | |

3. An interim.eddltional intrastate annual revenae require-.f'
ment of $7.1 million is justified. |

4. An interim supplemental charge in the form of & uniform

1.96 percent additive, not subject in whole or In part to-intercomr o

pany settlements, to. General s billings for intrastate service is |
the most appropriate means of providxng the $7 1 million of 1nterrm;
relief end will be authorized. '




A.51904, C.9100 ms o+

5. The interim rate, a 1.96 percent intrastate billing charge,%lf e

is Jjustified and reasonable and will be in effect only. until decisionf"

by this Commission on applicant's entire rate inmrease request.

The Commfssion concludes: that General's request for inte-im*

relief shkould be granted to the extent set fo—th in,the foregoing
findings and in the order which follows and in all other reSpects
dented. o | |

The action taken herein is s olely for t&e purpose of grant-”'
ing lnterim.*ate relief, end is based on the ecord as developed at
the public hearings thereon,which were beld prior €o: November 24
1970. On that date,However, in Decision No. 77984 in Application o

B e e e e e .

No. 51774 et al., lavolving The Pacific Telephone and- Telegraph
Company, this Commissfon enunciated the policy to be edopted in
utilizing accelerated tax deprecietion with normalination &as celincd i'
in the Tax Reform Act of 1969 and in accordcnce therewith we do noc.'
deem 1t necessary to provide lor possible refunds to Gcneral'" cus- |
tomers of pert or zll of the revenues att-ibuteble to the interim

rate herein authorized. By not meki ~ing such.orovision, we. are in ,‘ :
effect recognizing, in the intcrﬁm rate‘relief granted,.t&e policy sec'\
forth in the aforementioned Decision No. 77984. Our eventual dec slonil
concerning General's pending total rate relief request, which is based»
in part on uccelerated tex depreciation with normalizetion and which .
relates to operational results in test year 1970 will e made in

light of and comsistent with Decision No. 77984.‘

INTERIM ORDER'

IT IS ORDERED that: - o
1. General Telephone Company of California io authorized to
file with this Commission, on or: after ‘the effective date of this

-13~




.

A-51904, €.9100 ms *

]
———

order, a tariff schedule'establishxng on/an 1ncer1ﬁ badisfanqinereése -
of 1.96 pexcent appliceble only to the £ntras~a.e service portion of f '
eech customer's bill. Such £iling shall compﬁy with General Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the Interim schedule‘oha‘l be~£fve -
deys after the date of f*ling, The interim schedule shall apply only -
to service rendered on end after the effec~ive date thereof.l s
2. The Tevenues derived from the 1.96 porcent. 1trastate
billing ckarge shall not be subject to—intercompany settlemenr

The effective dace of this order ohall belten days after
the dete hereof. : o ‘f‘ o g

Dated oz S Tmacws | Californta, this BATSY, FRRRE

day of AFCEMRER , 1970;

" Comnisoloners




A. 51904, C. 9100 mm

THOMAS MORAN, COMMISSIONER, Concurring:

I concur.

I concur despite the language in the third full paragraph \[‘  .

on page 13 hereof respecting ‘acce lerated depreciation and nor-
malization because, 1n my oplnion, said language is gratuitous,lV
unnecessary, and 1rrelevant so far as this interim order isﬂf‘

concerned arnd, furthermore, has no- legal effect or meaning‘f:"

whatsoever.

Dated: San’Francisco, California
December 22 21970 '




R. 51904, C. 9100 - D-76133 NP -

A. W. GATOV, COMMISSIONER, Concurring:

I concur with one exception. On Mameo Page 2 the»magorzty
enuncaates in ¢lear language that thas.znteram declsaon relates solely‘to
General's request for expedited interim rate relzef, Whyxchealtheufol;ow-}'
ing language on Mimeo Page 137 | h‘ | ‘ h | p

"The action taken herein is solely for the purpose of grantang

interim rate relief, and is based cn the record as developed at the public '

hearings thereon which were held prior to November 24 1970. O that date';,_;fevf;

however, in Decision No. 77984, in Applzcataon No. 51774 et. al. 1nvolv1ng
The Pacafzc Telephone and Telegraph Company, th::.e Commassaon enuncaated the
policy to be adopted in uxalazang accelerated tax.deprecaation wath ,‘ |
normalization as defzned in the Tax Reform Act of 1969 and in accordance
therewath we do not deem: at necessary o provade for possable refunds to
General's custoners of part or all of the revenues attrabutable to the
interim rate hereln auxhorlzed. By not maklng uuch provasaon, wc are anm
effect recognizing, in the ;nteram rate relaef granted the policy set
forth in the aforementaoned Decaszon No. 77984. Our eventual decasaon ‘
concerning General's pending total rate relaef request whach 1s based

in part on accelerated tax deprecaataon with normalazataon and which relates“

to operational results in test year 1970, will be made 1n laght of and con-:“;“"f

sistent with Decision No. 7798?.

There is absent any evadence in the record to support thas
gratuitous offering of the rate payer's money.  The concessaon,was not
requested by'the applicant, the staff or any ‘other party and not one word

in the decaszon makes clear why it was zncludcd. The paragraph above quotedr_"

should have been deleted from the decasnon.

| T e
Dated at San Francasco California, o R

Decenmbexr 22 1970




D. 78133 - A. 51904, C. 9100 = XB

J. P. VUKASIN,JR., CHAIRMAN, CONCURRING OPTNION

I concur in the forego:ihg opinion ‘desp:‘.te my
reservations regarding the granting of :.nter:un ‘rate rel:xef. |
The obvicus financial needs of this appl:.cant, as clearly

set forth in the record, justify.this

,J. P. Vukas:.n, Jr/f
Cha:.rman

San Francisco, California

December 22, 1970




